the Deed of Settlement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

VIII.SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

the S&P Completion (assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P

Completion) (based on the information received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of

the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date); (ii) immediately upon the S&P Completion (assuming

that no outstanding Options are exercised prior to the S&P Completion and that no exercise of the

conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Preference Shares); (iii) upon the full conversion of

the Convertible Preference Shares by Dragon Hill; (iv) upon full conversion of the Convertible

Preference Shares by Dragon Hill and full exercise of all outstanding Options:

Shareholder

Before the S&P

Completion
(note 1)

Upon the S&P

Completion
(note 2)

Upon full conversion

of the Convertible

Preference Shares by

Dragon Hill
(note 1)

Upon full conversion

of the Convertible

Preference Shares by

Dragon Hill and full

exercise of all

outstanding Options
(note 3)

(Shares) (%) (Shares) (%) (Shares) (%) (Shares) (%)

MGL 316,973,680 51.54 — — — — — —
Dragon Hill — — 316,973,680 51.54 1,838,373,680 86.05 1,838,373,680 85.76
Chan Hon Ming

(Note 4) — — — — — — 3,000,000 0.14
Other employees — — — — — — 4,200,000 0.20
Public 298,050,495 48.46 298,050,495 48.46 298,050,495 13.95 298,050,495 13.90

Total 615,024,175 100.00 615,024,175 100.00 2,136,424,175 100.00 2,143,624,175 100.00

Notes:

1. assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 31 —

2. assuming that no outstanding Options are exercised and that no exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the

Convertible Preference Shares

3. assuming that all outstanding Options are exercised upon the S&P Completion but before the Offers close.

According to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 11 June 2002, the Options shall lapse

automatically (to the extent not already exercised) on the date on which the Option Offer closes

4. Chan Hon Ming is an executive Director

Dragon Hill has undertaken to the Company that it will not convert or procure not to convert

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group, based

on the Group’s audited consolidated income statement and audited consolidated cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 December 2005 and the audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December

2005, after making such pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal, settlement and waiver of the

Shareholder’s Loan, subscription of the Convertible Preference Shares and Capital Reduction that are

(a) directly attributable to the transaction; (b) expected to have a continuing impact on the

Remaining Group; and (c) factually supportable.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

— 109 —

(i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining Group for the year ended

31 December 2005 as if the Disposal and other transactions described in above accompanying

introduction had been completed on 1 January 2005

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2005

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

the Remaining

Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

REVENUE 12,310,910 (2,156,084) 10,154,826

Other income and gains 236,873 236,873

Cost of equity securities sold (5,000,826) (5,000,826)

Administrative expenses (14,157,260) 1,974,896 (1,785,000) (13,967,364)

Other operating expenses (2,428,747) 58,717 (145,000) (2,515,030)

Unrealised gains on equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss 443,365 443,365

Changes in fair value of investment

properties 10,630,000 (10,630,000) —

Charge to provision for doubtful debts (1,622,788) (1,622,788)

Impairment of intangible assets (2,336,028) (2,336,028)

Gain on disposal of the Lismore Group — 12,417,495 12,417,495

Gain on waiver of the remaining

Shareholder’s Loan — 16,833,129 16,833,129

Finance costs (6,506,291) (6,506,291)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (8,430,792) 8,137,361

Tax (325,598) 325,598 —

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (8,756,390) 8,137,361

EARNINGS PER SHARE

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

(Note 8)

Basic HK1.32 cents

Diluted HK0.38 cents

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

— 110 —

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group as at 31 December

2005 as if the Disposal and other transactions described in above accompanying introduction

had been completed on 31 December 2005

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Group as at

31 December

2005

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Remaining

GroupNote 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and

equipment 151,189 (147,697) 3,492

Investment properties 43,920,000 (43,920,000) —

Intangible assets 827,246 827,246

Total non-current assets 44,898,435 830,738

CURRENT ASSETS

Loans receivable 14,969,290 14,969,290

Accounts receivable 1,196,327 1,196,327

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 2,405,800 (334,701) 2,071,099

Equity investments at fair

value through profit or

loss 1,910,949 1,910,949

Client trust bank accounts 2,797,641 2,797,641

Cash and cash equivalents 7,581,554 (1,930,000) (73,263) 5,578,291

Total current assets 30,861,561 28,523,597

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 3,643,550 3,643,550

Other payables and accruals 51,560,285 (625,522) (47,277,001) 3,657,762

Amounts due to the

Remaining Group — (56,362,849) 56,362,849 —

Amounts due to the Lismore

Group — 506,722 506,722

Tax payable 52,034 52,034

Total current liabilities 55,255,869 7,860,068

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) (24,394,308) 20,663,529

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,504,127 21,494,267

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

— 111 —

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Group as at

31 December

2005

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

balance

sheet of the

Remaining

GroupNote 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

Amount due to the immediate

holding company 42,999,147 (42,999,147) —

Amount due to an

intermediate holding

company 30,920,000 (30,920,000) —

Deferred tax liabilities 411,507 (411,507) —

Total non-current liabilities 74,330,654 —

Net assets/(liabilities) (53,826,527) 21,494,267

EQUITY/(DEFICIENCY IN

ASSETS)

Issued capital 61,502,418 (60,887,394) 615,024

Convertible Preference Shares — 48,000,170 48,000,170

Reserves (115,328,945) (1,930,000) 12,417,495 16,833,129 60,887,394 (27,120,927)

Total equity/(net deficiency

in assets) (53,826,527) 21,494,267

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

— 112 —

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group for the year

ended 31 December 2005 as if the Disposal and other transactions described in above

accompanying introduction had been completed on 1 January 2005

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group as

at year ended

31 December

2005

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated cash

flow statement of

the Remaining

GroupNote 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 7

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax (8,430,792) 29,250,624 (1,930,000) (10,752,471) 8,137,361

Adjustments for:

Interest income (2,621,562) (2,621,562)

Dividend income from listed

investments (40,884) (40,884)

Finance costs 6,506,291 6,506,291

Depreciation 52,575 (46,365) 6,210

Gain on disposal of equity

investments at fair value through

profit or loss (103,854) (103,854)

Unrealised losses on equity

investments at fair value through

profit or loss (443,365) (443,365)

Changes in fair value of investment

properties (10,630,000) 10,630,000 —

Charge to provision for doubtful

debts 1,622,788 1,622,788

Impairment of intangible assets 2,336,028 2,336,028

Gain on disposal of the Lismore

Group — (12,417,495) (12,417,495)

Gain on waiver of the remaining

Shareholder’s Loan — (16,833,129) (16,833,129)

Operating loss before working capital

changes (11,752,775) (13,851,611)

Decrease in loans receivable 3,612,808 3,612,808

Decrease in accounts receivable 4,040,278 4,040,278

Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (1,676,125) 16,692 (1,659,433)

Decrease in equity investments at fair

value through profit or loss 56,557 56,557

Decrease in client trust bank accounts 1,309,291 1,309,291

Decrease in accounts payable (1,891,360) (1,891,360)

Increase in other payables and accruals 6,186,769 15,337 6,202,106

Cash used in operations (114,557) (2,181,364)

Interest received 2,621,562 2,621,562

Dividend received from listed

investments 40,884 40,884

Interest paid (6,506,291) (6,506,291)

Net cash outflow from operating

activities (3,958,402) (6,025,209)

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

— 113 —

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group as

at year ended

31 December

2005

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated cash

flow statement of

the Remaining

GroupNote 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 7

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING